(1) The currency impact should be positive (some 3%), mainly because we expect the US$/€
exchange rate to stand at 1.05 at year-end, with a 2004F average of 1.065. However, the
OPSM deal would reduce Luxottica’s exposure to the US dollar by 10%-11%.

(2) Armani should only have a moderately negative impact (€53mn or -1.9%) in 1H04F.

(3) OPSM should contribute approximately €318mn (SCH Bolsa calculation based on IBES
consensus), or 11.3% of 2003E sales.

(4) We expect Luxottica to achieve organic sales growth of 2.8%.

At the EBIT level, we expect a negative contribution of approximately 120bp (€103mn or
-17%) from the euro’s appreciation versus the greenback. This should become a 40bp positive
impact in 2004F (€30mn, +6%), as we expect the US dollar to appreciate against the euro
during the year. In Figure 18 overleaf we set out our sensitivity analysis using the SCH Bolsa
US$/€ exchange rate for 2004F (averaging 1.065) and others. We still do not expect any
hedging to be contracted for 2004F.

‘2003 year of
transition’

EPS of €0.63 this
year

2003E

2004F

Weak US$ should
impact EBIT . . .

19

Figure 18. Luxottica – Sensitivity Analysis Using Varying US$/€ Exchange Rates, 2004F
-10% -5% Own Est +5% +10%

US$/€ 1.01 1.07 1.12 1.17 1.23
Curr eff vs 2003E (@ 1.12) 10.7 5.2 – -4.6 -9.2

% change YoY
Revenues 7.8 3.7 – -3.2 -6.2
Gross profit 9.4 4.5 – -3.9 -7.6
EBIT 12.5 6.0 – -5.2 -10.1
Net income 14.0 6.7 – -5.8 -11.2
 Source: Santander Central Hispano Bolsa forecasts.

We expect the gross margin to drop by 80bp in 2003E, mainly as a consequence of the euro’s
strength. In fact, we estimate that roughly 60% of costs of goods sold are euro-denominated
with the remaining 40% being mainly in US dollars (principally raw materials and the Chinese
manufacturing facilities). In 1Q03, the gross margin held up relatively well, at 70.5% versus
70.7% in 1Q02. However, we prefer to adopt a more cautious stance as inventories rose 11% at
the end of 1Q03 (on 20% lower sales), so the likelihood of higher markdowns in the remainder